



Policy Addressing Poverty

The participation in policymaking at local, regional, national, and global levels is essential for implementing effective strategies to eradicate poverty in all its dimensions. This engagement ensure that the voices of disadvantaged communities are heard and considered in decision-making processes. The Women University of Azad Jammu and Kashmir (WUAJ&K) Bagh is contributing to policymaking through several organizations, as follows:

Alkhidmat Foundation and Aghosh

The Alkhidmat Foundation Pakistan is a prominent charitable organization dedicated to the welfare of disadvantaged communities across the country. The foundation operates several programs (including Aghosh for orphans) throughout the country. Through its comprehensive approach, the Aghosh Alkhidmat Foundation is committed to making a meaningful impact and fostering sustainable development in Pakistan. A letter of support in policy making by faculty members of WUAJ&K is given in Annex. I.

Aljaza Foundation

Aljaza Welfare Organization is a regional NGO dedicated to supporting the education and welfare of individuals with disabilities in the district. With a strong focus on inclusivity, Aljaza provides essential resources and services aimed at empowering disabled persons through educational opportunities, vocational training, and community support. The faculty members and staff of WUAJ&K are actively engaged in the policy-making processes of the Aljaza Foundation, contributing their expertise and insights to enhance the organization's initiatives. They regularly visit the foundation, collaborating closely with the team to ensure that programs effectively address the needs of individuals with disabilities. (Annex. II)





Aghosh Alkhidmat Bagh

A Project of ALKHIDMAT FOUNDATION PAKISTAN



Ref No: <u>AGH-BAG</u>-012

Date: 07/08/2024

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

It is certified that **Dr. Anees Qumar Abbasi**, Faculty member at the Women University of Azad Jammu and Kashmir, Bagh, has been working voluntarily with Alkhidmat Foundation Pakistan as a member of the Management Committee Aghosh Alkhidmat Bagh from 2016 onwards.

Alkhidmat Foundation Pakistan is one of the leading non-profit organizations, fully dedicated to humanitarian services since 1990. Aghosh Homes offer unmatchable boarding and lodging facilities on the pattern of a Cadet College to reshape the personality of orphan kids. Aghosh Alkhidmat Homes are providing excellent Lodging, Education, and Health Care facilities to 1,572 Orphans in 21 Aghosh Homes across Pakistan.

Dr Anees Qumar Abbasi has been involved in overall policy-making and organization/administration of the Aghosh Alkhidmat Bagh besides serving as head of the educational committee of Aghosh Alkhidmat Bagh on a volunteer basis.

Yasir Bin Afsar Administrator Aghosh Alkhidmat Bagh

PIMA Hospital Road, Grid Colony, Bagh, Azad Kashmir Tel:00928523445468 E-mail: aghosh.bagh@alkhidmat.org Web: aghoshbagh.org

Al-Khidmat Foundation Bagh Azad Kashmir





Ref No: <u>AKFB/61/2024</u>

Date: 20-08-2024

To Whom It May Concern

This letter certifies that Dr. Anees Qumar Abbasi, faculty member at Women University of AJK Bagh has been an active volunteer with Alkhidmat Foundation Pakistan "Registered"

He has demonstrated exceptional dedication, enthusiasm, and commitment to our humanitarian causes.

Dr. Abbasi has participated in various programs, including engagement of Women University of Bagh AJK's staff and students in the Alkhidmat different social services activities. Their contributions have been invaluable to our organization, and their passion for making a positive impact is truly commendable.

Sincerely,

Muhammad Magsood Sabir

President Alkhidmat Foundation Pakistan"Rgd

Distt Bagh Ajk











VISIT OF VARIOUS FACULTY MEMBERS AND ADMINISTRATION OFFICERS
TO ALJAZA WELFARE TRUST, FOR POLICY MATTERS DISCUSSION AND
DONATIONS FOR CHARITY WORK